

# **EXCHANGE NOTICE**

SEPTEMBER 27, 2017

## **OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL REPORTING (OCR) UPDATE**

In an Exchange Notice dated April 26, 2016 (Exchange Notice), ICE Futures U.S. ("IFUS" or "Exchange") set Volume Threshold Account reporting trigger levels and effective dates that mirrored the levels and effective dates set by the Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("CFTC") in CFTC Letter 16-32 (CFTC Letter 16-32). On September 25, 2017, the CFTC issued CFTC Letter 17-45 (CFTC Letter 17-45), which extends the relief previously provided and provides additional relief. To provide consistency, IFUS will recognize all aspects of the relief provided in CFTC Letter 17-45 for reporting obligations related to Form 102A - *Identification of Special Accounts* and Form 102B - *Identification of Volume Threshold Accounts*. While this relief means that the Volume Threshold Account reporting trigger level remains at 250 contracts or more per day, IFUS will continue to accept voluntary submissions of Form 102Bs for accounts with a lower trigger level.

In addition, IFUS is adopting the CFTC's guidance published on their website that by December 15, 2017, reporting firms (Clearing Members, Carrying Members and foreign brokers) should have submitted a Form 102A for all of their active special accounts. Exchange Rule 6.15(d)(1) provides that Form 102A must be provided by electronic submission via secure FTP or by manual entry through the Exchange OCR Portal.

#### FOR MORE INFORMATION:

#### Agricultural, Financial and Metals Contact:

Mark Fabian 212-748-4010 Mark.Fabian@theice.com

Susan Gallant 212-748-4030 Susan.Gallant@theice.com

**Energy Contacts:** 

Patrick Swartzer 312-836-6745 Patrick.Swartzer@theice.com

### View All Notices / Contact Us / Media Inquiries

© 2017 Intercontinental Exchange, Inc. The following are trademarks of Intercontinental Exchange, Inc. and/or its affiliated companies: Intercontinental Exchange, ICE, New York Stock Exchange and NYSE. For more information regarding trademarks owned by Intercontinental Exchange, Inc. and/or its affiliated companies see: intercontinentalexchange.com/terms-of-use